Rate Case Regulatory Asset and Amortization

Atmos proposes to include $255,014 in rate base for the 13-month average of a

regulatory asset for its expenses related to th is proceeding.111 Atmos also proposed a 3-

year amortization period for this regulatory asset, resulting in amortization expense of

$112,435.112 Atmos projected rate case expenses of $337,304 but only actually incurred

$189,861 .113 Updating Atmos's proposed amounts to actuals reduces the 13-month

average balance by $79,883 and the amortization amount by $49, 147. The decreased

regulatory asset balance results in a revenue requirement reduction of $49,494 and the

decreased amortization expense results in a revenue requirement reduction of $8,063.

110 Attorney General's Brief at 22-24.

111 Application, Volume 7, Schedule F.6.

112 Id.

113 Id.; Atmos's supplemental response to Commission Staff's First Request for Information, Item
58, Attachment 1 (filed Mar. 29, 2019).

-29- Case No. 2018-00281

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS SUMMARY

The effect of the Commission's adjustments on Atmos's pro forma test-period

operations is as follows:

Atmos Commission Commission
Forecasted Accepted Adjusted
Test Period Adjustments Test Period

Operating Revenues $169,717,866 $ -0- $ 169,717,866

Operating Expenses 142,015,942 (4,278,864) 137,737,078
Net Operating Income $ 27,701,923 ~ 4,278,864 $ 31,980,788

RATE OF RETURN

Capital Structure and Cost of Debt

The Kentucky/Mid-States Division of Atmos Energy Corporation is not a separate

legal entity, and therefore Atmos Energy Corporation issues all debt or equity funding.

For ratemaking purposes, the proposed capital structure is equivalent to the Atmos

Energy Corporation capital structure as of June 30, 2018, with an adjustment to the

outstanding long-term debt. This proposed capital structure consists of 38.31 percent

long-term debt at a cost of 4.72 percent; 3.44 percent short-term debt at a cost of 2.40

percent; and 58.24 percent common equity with a proposed ROE of 10.40 percent.114